PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OFS Fitel, LLC	04/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADC Telecommunications, Inc.
Street Address:	13625 Technology Drive
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7400814
Patent Number:	7522806
Patent Number:	7546018
Patent Number:	7748660

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081 Phone: 612.332.5300

Email: dchamberlin@merchantgould.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Alpaslan Sapmaz
Address Line 1: Merchant & Gould P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 2903

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02316.3233USRE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alpaslan Sapmaz

Total Attachments: 2

source=ExecutedAssignment-OFS-ADC#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment-OFS-ADC#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027125 FRAME: 0103 0 7400814

ICH \$160.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OFS Fitel, LLC, hereinafter "Assignor," a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2000 Northeast Expressway, Norcross, Georgia 30078, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,400,814, U.S. Patent No. 7,522,806, U.S. Patent No. 7,546,018, and U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 2008/0315030, together with any and all patents and patent applications claiming priority thereto or therefrom, including parents, grandparents, etc., children, grandchildren, etc., provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, continuation prosecution applications, re-issues, re-examination certificates and extensions thereof and related foreign counterparts anywhere in the world, including all foreign patents claiming priority to or from any of those patents or patent (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, ADC Telecommunications, Inc., hereinafter "Assignee," a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota having a place of business at 13625 Technology Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world and all inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patents, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation, division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any of the Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, and all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patents have been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that when requested by Assignee it will, at the sole cost of Assignee, execute all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world in the name of Assignee or which, in the sole judgment of Assignee, may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said Patents.

PATENT REEL: 027125 FRAME: 0104

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered as of this 20th day of April, 2011.

OFS Fitel, LLC

Signature:

Name:

Title:

State of

County of Forsyth

Before me this 20th day of April, 2011, personally appeared Ashish Gandhi, to me known to be the person who is described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he signed the same of his own free will for the purpose

Notary Public

[Seal]

April 20, 2011

PATENT REEL: 027125 FRAME: 0105

RECORDED: 10/26/2011